
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 1 August 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Andy Simmons 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
Webpage:  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 July 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 1 August 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE KERNEL TAPROOM, 132 SPA 
ROAD, LONDON SE16 3AE 

 

1 - 71 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  23 July 2024 
 



 

Meeting name: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 1 August 2024 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: The Kernel Taproom, 132 Spa 
Road, London SE16 3AE 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

South Bermondsey 

Classification: Open 
 

Reasons for lateness (if 
applicable): 
 

N/a 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by The Kernel 

Taproom Ltd. for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as The Kernel Taproom, 132 Spa Road, London 
SE16 3AE. 
 

2. Notes: 
 
3. This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted under 

Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to representations 
from 3 responsible authorities (which have now been withdraw) and 15 other 
person and is therefore referred to the sub-committee for determination. 

 
a) Paragraphs 7 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 

consideration by the sub-c
[...]
nsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
9. On 3 June 2024, The Kernel Taproom Ltd. applied for a premises licence to be 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The 
Kernel Taproom, 132 Spa Road, London SE16 3AE. The premises and purpose is 
described as follows:  

 
‘The premises will function as a brewery bar and bottle shop which serves 
food. It is a ground floor venue with customer seating making over 50% of the 
customer space. There will be a small takeaway counter for off-sales’. 

 
10. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

o Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00  
 
 
 

2



 

  

  

 Opening hours: 
 

o Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00.  
 
11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Parts J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable 
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to 
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a 
premises licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in 
part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be 
attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. A copy of the 
application is attached to this report in Appendix A.  

 
Designated premises supervisor 
 
12. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Evin O'Riordain who holds a 

personal licence issued by the London Borough of Hackney Council. 
 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 
13. Representations have been submitted by trading standards, the Metropolitan 

Police Service, and the councils licensing authority as a responsible authority.  
 

14. The representation by trading standards recommends that four conditions are 
added to the operating schedule in order to promote the protection of children from 
harm licensing objective. 

 
15. The police representation objects to the granting of the application in its current 

format and say that the control measures offered within the operating schedule are 
not adequate to address the licensing objectives, in particular to that of the 
prevention of crime and disorder.  

 
16. The representation from the licensing authority as a responsible authority relates to 

the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance, public 
safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives. 

 
17. The licensing responsible authority contends that the measures offered within the 

operating schedule do not sufficiently address the licensing objectives and 
recommends 34 conditions to be added to the premises licence should the 
application be granted in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
18. The licensing responsible authority further states that the southwark statement of 

licensing policy 2021-2026 recommends that this type of premises should close on 
a Monday to Sunday at 23:00 hours and recommend that the hours applied for 
regarding ‘on sales’ of alcohol are cut back to allow for half an hour drinking up 
time. 

  
19. The representations from the responsible authorities are attached as Appendix B. 
 
Conciliation 
 
20. Following conciliation with trading standards, the police and licensing as a 

responsible authority the applicant has agreed to add the conditions recommended 

3



 

  

  

within their representations to the operating schedule and amend the finish times 
for alcohol ‘on sales’ and as such trading standards the police and licensing as a 
responsible authority 
[...]
r relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
67. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council 

has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority responsible 
respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and safety and as 
the planning authority. 

 
68. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 

solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy. 

 
69. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 

application on its merits. The sub-committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors. The decision must be based on evidence, 
that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence 
of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence of some future 
event, the occurrence of which would be relevant. The licensing sub-committee 
must give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them. 

 
70. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises 

if they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 

10



 

  

  

proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same 
to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded. Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 

 
71. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
72. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 

raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis. 

 
73. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
74. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
75. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situa
[...]
, and the date(s) that the training was given, shall be recorded in the staff 
training logs at the premises. 
 

30. That staff shall periodically monitor outside the premises and take all necessary steps 
to ensure that noise from patrons, or arising because of the premises’ operation, does 
not cause disturbance or public nuisance. A log of such monitoring including the 
printed name of the person who undertook the monitoring, the date & time of the 
monitoring and any observations or actions taken subsequent to the monitoring shall 
be kept at the premises and be made immediately available to responsible authority 
officers on request. 
 

31. That any external areas of the premises will be closed to customers between 22:00 
hours and 09:00 hours the following day except for up to a maximum of 10 people at 
any one time using the external areas after 22:00 hours to smoke only. No open drinks 
shall be permitted into any external area after 22:00 hours. 
 

32. That any advertising, marketing or media relating to the premises (including websites 
and social media) will advise customers that there is no readily available parking in the 
vicinity of the premises, shall list public transport options available in the vicinity and 
shall advise customers to refrain from driving to the premises. 
 

E. The protection of children from harm: 
 

33. That no person under 16 years old shall be permitted on the premises unless they are 
accompanied by an adult. 
 

34. That no deliveries from the premises of alcohol shall be permitted. 
 
Lastly we request that on sales of alcohol at the premises cease at 22:30 to allow for 30 
minutes ‘drinking up’ time. 

 
We welcome discussion regarding any of the above, however should the applicant agree to 
the all of the above amendments then we will withdraw this application. 

38



Yours sincerely, 
 
Wesley McArthur 
Principal Enforcement Officer  

39



APPENDIX C
40



2

Trading Standards as a responsible authority are in rec
[...]
27. That clearly legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can easily 
be seen and read by customers, at all exits from the premises and in any 
external areas, requesting to the effect that customers leave the premises and 
locale in a quiet and orderly manner with respect to local residents. Such 
signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times. 
  

28. That external waste handling, collections of goods from the premises, 
deliveries of goods to the premises and the cleaning of external areas shall 
only occur between the 09:00 hours and 21:00 hours. 
  

29. That, if and when required, staff shall interact with customers to ensure that 
customers behave at the premises in a quiet and orderly manner and also leave 
the premises and locale in a quiet and orderly manner. Customers deemed by 
staff to be engaging in anti-social behaviour shall be asked to leave the 
premises. All relevant staff shall be trained in this, and details of such training 
including the printed name(s) of the trainee(s), and the date(s) that the training 
was given, shall be recorded in the staff training logs at the premises. 
  

30. That staff shall periodically monitor outside the premises and take all necessary 
steps to ensure that noise from patrons, or arising because of the premises’ 
operation, does not cause disturbance or public nuisance. A log of such 
monitoring including the printed name of the person who undertook the 
monitoring, the date & time of the monitoring and any observations or actions 
taken subsequent to the monitoring shall be kept at the premises and be made 
immediately available to responsible authority officers on request. 
  

31. That any external areas of the premises will be closed to customers between 
22:00 hours and 09:00 hours the following day except for up to a maximum of 
10 people at any one time using the external areas after 22:00 hours to smoke 
only. No open drinks shall be permitted into any external area after 22:00
[...]

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 
 
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
 
Dated: 23 July 2024 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: The Kernel Taproom, 132 Spa Road, London SE16 3AE
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Responsible authorities  - withdrawals
	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	APPENDIX D - OP REPS.pdf
	Document1.pdf

	APPENDIX E: List of premises and map

	 
	DistributionLSC 1 August 2024






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 1 August 2024 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OTHER 
AUTHORTIES 
PRESENT: 
 

None  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer  
Jayne Tear, licensing officer  
Anusyutha Krishnan, licensing unit support officer 
(observing) 
Gerald Gohler, constitutional officer 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves.  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE KERNEL TAPROOM, 132 SPA ROAD, LONDON 
SE16 3AE  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report. Members had questions for the 
licensing officer.   
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the applicant’s representatives.  
 
Other Persons 5, 9, 10 and 11 addressed the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members of the sub-committee.   
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:32am for the sub-committee to consider its decision.  
 
The meeting reconvened at 12:12pm and the chair advised attendees of the 
decision. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by The Kernel Taproom Ltd. for a premises licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The 
Kernel Taproom, 132 Spa Road, London, SE16 3AE is granted as follows: 
 

Supply of Alcohol (on Sales) 
 

Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 
22:30 
 

  

Supply of Alcohol (off Sales) 
 

Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 
23:00 
  

  

Opening hours Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 
23:00 
 

 
1. Conditions 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule highlighted 
in Parts J, K, L, and M of the application form and the conditions agreed with the 
Metropolitan Police Service, Trading Standards and the Licensing Unit during the 
conciliation process, and the following additional conditions as agreed by the 
licensing sub-committee:  
 
1. That the applicant agrees to replace the entrance doors of the premises to 

double doors with a vestibule in between to limit noise nuisance prior to 
opening the Kernel Taproom to paying customers. 

 
2. Condition 31 amended as follows 

 
That any external areas of the premises will be closed to customers between 
21:30 hours and 09:00 hours the following day, except for up to a maximum 
of 7 people at any one time using the external areas after 21:30 hours to 
smoke only. No open drinks shall be permitted into any external area after 
21:30 hours. 

 
3. That there be an outside capacity limit of patrons of 30 persons maximum up 

to 21:30 hours. 
 
4. That any outside furniture is to be rendered unusable or stored indoors by 

22:00 hours each day. 
 
5. That the applicant have regular meetings with the residents of Dockley 

Apartments and other neighbouring residents to discuss issues that may 
arise. 

 
6. The applicant is not permitted under this licence to use home delivery 

services without applying for a variation to the licence. 
 
Reasons  
 
The licensing sub-committee convened to consider an application for a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as The Kernel Taproom, 
132 Spa Road, London, SE16 3AE. 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who outlined the 
nature of the application and the remaining objections from 15 other persons 
who were primarily concerned about the potential noise nuisance, public 
safety and crime and disorder. She confirmed the applicant had conciliated 
with the Licensing Unit, the Metropolitan Police Service and Trading 
Standards after the applicant agreed to a number of conditions put forward by 
them. After conciliation, one Other Person withdrew their representation.  She 
went on to say the premises was not situated in a cumulative impact area, that 
the hours applied for were consistent with Southwark’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2021-2026 and; the premises is located in a residential area. 
 
The licensing officer confirmed that the applicant had run a similar business 
locally and there had been no complaints from the Responsible Authorities or 
Other Persons. 
 

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant.  
 
He stated that he set up The Kernel Brewery 15 years ago and, moved to its 
current site about 12 years ago.  He opened the taproom five years ago and has 
held a licence throughout that time.  He said his current premises is local to the 
new premises.  During his time running his establishments, he has never had a 
complaint.  He opined, his business has been a good thing for the area and, in 
essence all he was doing is moving the business some 50 metres to a new space.  
He said that he was asking for a licence that extended his current licence hours by 
30 minutes.    
 
In relation to the representations made, he believed most of them were already 
dealt with as he has a premises nearby which he operates responsibly.  In terms of 
the new premises, he believed that the additional conditions agreed with the 
Responsible Authorities including a reduction in hours would allay the concerns 
raised by Other Persons. 
 
Currently, at his present site, he stated that despite having longer hours on the 
licence, the actual opening hours are 15:00 - 22:00 hours, Wednesday to Friday. 
Mondays and Tuesdays the premises is closed and on Sundays, he is open from 
midday until 20:00 hours.  He said the early opening times are more for takeaway 
sales which is usually busy on Saturday mornings.   
 
In relation to the objections that had been put forward, he said that he did not plan 
to change the opening hours at the new site.  He also mentioned that some of the 
objections failed to note he already has a bar locally and had done so for the last 
five years which, he said, was a good thing.  He anticipates no change in the level 
of footfall and trade should the business move.   
 
The new premises has more seating and air conditioning which would encourage 
people to sit inside.  He went on to describe the premises as a seated venue as 
opposed to a standing upright bar. 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

The sub-committee queried why, in a purpose built building, there were several 
objections suggesting the correct planning permissions were not in place.  A 
committee member pointed out that planning and licensing were separate, distinct 
regimes, and planning permissions would not be considered during the deliberation 
process, he further explained that that would be a matter for the planning team.  
The committee member expressed surprise that planning permissions could 
potentially be an issue in a purpose built building. The committee member went on 
to inform that the business could not operate lawfully if the correct planning 
permission was not in place. 
 
In answer to the sub-committee’s question, the applicant’s landlord and developer 
stated that they had applied for the correct permissions when the building was 
being built however, planning regulations subsequently changed.  Having taken 
further advice from their planning advisors, they had been told; as there was food 
being served it was not just a bar and so the unit did have the right planning 
permission in place.   
 
In relation to the children’s play area, he confirmed that there was a small play 
area within the development, which is only accessible to residents.  He said that 
the bar faces away from the play area so the play area is not overlooked.  He 
accepted some chatter may be heard in the play area but believed the 10 meter 
distance between the play area and the back of the premises, would not cause an 
issue to people using the space. 
 
The applicant confirmed that they would be willing to consider reducing the on sale 
hours further so that drinking would not start at 09:00 hours. 
 
The applicant confirmed that he had agreed with the Responsible Authority that 
patrons could be outside drinking until 22:00 hours.  He stated, around 30 people 
could use the outside space/pavement.  He then agreed to a capacity limit of 30 
people.  He told the sub-committee the main business is the brewing of beer, but 
the taproom is a separate entity which is also owned by the brewery.  At the 
taproom, there would be small-scale sales with no deliveries leaving the premises 
and, they do not use food/drinks delivery services. 
 
He confirmed that the premises do not use single use plastics. 
 
He confirmed that he would be willing to change the entrance doors of the 
premises to double doors with a vestibule in between to eliminate, as much as 
possible, noise escape. 
 
The applicant stated that they had built a full kitchen which can cater to 80-90 
covers an evening, whilst the menu has not been settled the applicant hopes to 
work with a number of pop up companies/chefs.  He went on to say that he 
planned to apply for a pavement licence so that they can have outside furniture.  
He confirmed that there is space within the premises where outside furniture can 
be stored away. 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

The applicant agreed a condition whereby bottling would not take place between 
21:00 and 09:00 hours.  He said drinks would normally come from kegs into 
glasses.  
 
The applicant stated he would be willing to have regular meetings with the 
residents to alleviate concerns they may have about the premises being in close 
proximity to their homes.  He stated that he wanted to foster a good relationship 
with his neighbours and wants to take their concerns seriously.  He went on to say 
he would hope that they would one day, become patrons.  He also confirmed that 
the building has good soundproofing so noise would not travel up the building. He 
agreed to keep noise levels under review. 
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the Other Persons objectors who 
were mostly residents. 
 
In essence, they raised concerns about public nuisance, in particular, the number 
of intoxicated persons who would congregate by the main entrance to the 
resident’s flats due to the premises’ close proximity.  It was suggested that patrons 
from other establishments already gathered from time to time outside the 
residential flats and it was felt that this problem would likely get worse once the 
premises opens, due to its close proximity to the residential homes.  Another 
raised a concern that the congregation of intoxicated persons outside the main 
entrance is intimidating to lone females and potentially, other vulnerable residents 
returning home in the evening. In addition, a concern was raised that a noise 
nuisance will arise from these persons. 
 
It was also suggested that 10 smokers using the outside area after 22:00 hours 
was too much and would create a noise nuisance as the bar is directly below a 
number of properties that would be effected by noise travelling from the premises. 
 
It was stated that the 30 persons limit was too much.   It was believed that 30 
persons would not be a suitable or sustainable number as the pavement outside 
the venue is quite narrow and concerns were raised that there was a real risk that 
patrons would drift away from the boundary of the premises. One resident stated 
that the pavement area is not large enough to accommodate tables and chairs 
without causing inconvenience to other pedestrians. It was also said that 30 
persons would create quite a lot of noise for the residents in the immediate 
surrounding properties. 
 
The Chair pointed out to the resident(s) that any tables or chairs placed by the 
premises would be regulated by a pavements licence. She stated that a table and 
chairs assessments would be carried out before a pavement licence was granted. 
 
A resident stated there were two playgrounds in quite close proximity to the venue, 
the second playground being on a nearby road.  The area is highly residential and 
it was not good to have a bar in that particular location which would be more suited 
to a 9-5 business. 
 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

One resident suggested that the applicant runs a brilliant brand and that they have 
been a good neighbour but raised concerns as to how the noise after 21:00 hours 
would be managed and suggested the hours they currently run is appropriate.  
This resident wanted an active strategy to manage noise nuisance. 
 
A committee member explained the three potential decisions the sub-committee 
could make at the conclusion of the meeting. He then asked if there were any 
restrictions they would like the sub-committee to consider which could make the 
application more tolerable. 
 
A resident stated that not having noise emanating from the outside of the premises 
after 21:00 hours would make a radical difference to residents.  Another stated that 
10 smokers was too much for the location and would likely cause too much noise. 
 
In response to the residents’ concerns, the applicant stated that he did not object in 
principal to lowering the number of smokers to 8 or possibly 7 people.  He said that 
if everyone is to be indoors he would be happy to close the outside space at 21:30.  
He confirmed that he had agreed with the Responsible Authority that drinks are not 
to be taken outside whilst smoking after 22:00 hours. 
 
Finally, a resident stated that they would like the applicant to be active in ensuring 
that patrons do not stray from the designated area. 
 
In summing up, the applicant stated that when outside, the area that patrons are 
permitted to be in would be delineated clearly and that area would be policed.  He 
stated that he does this already and would do it more diligently in the new space.  
In terms of noise, he stated he would monitor things and would take feedback from 
his neighbours. 
 
After hearing all the parties, the licensing sub-committee retired to deliberate and 
consider the application, representations and all the potential conditions put 
forward. 
 
The licensing sub-committee were impressed with the applicants wish to 
accommodate the objectors and were heartened that the applicant stated that 
patrons would be actively managed to ensure that they stayed within the bounds of 
the outside designated area.  They also noted that the applicant’s current premises 
had been managed without complaint. 
 
Upon considering the objections and conditions agreed; the licensing sub-
committee were persuaded that the objections raised could be allayed by the 
imposition of further conditions.  The most pressing of which, concerned the 
management of noise nuisance.   
 
1. To that end the sub-committee conditioned that the applicant replaces the 

entrance doors of the premises to double doors with a vestibule in between, 
to limit noise nuisance prior to opening the Kernel Taproom to paying 
customers. This was conditioned with a view to reducing noise escape as 



8 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

patrons entered and left the premises. 
 
2. They reduced the hours patrons are permitted to be outside by 30 minutes 

and  amended Condition 31 to: 
 

That any external areas of the premises will be closed to customers 
between 21:30 hours and 09:00 hours the following day except for up to a 
maximum of 7 people at any one time using the external areas after 21:30 
hours to smoke only. No open drinks shall be permitted into any external 
area after 21:30 hours. 

 
3. The sub-committee felt that there should be an outside capacity limit of 30 

persons up to 21:30 and; 
 

4. That outside furniture should be rendered unusable or stored indoors by 
22:00 hours each day to limit persons/passers-by using the outside seating 
area to congregate outside the residential blocks 

 
5. The sub-committee thought that it would assist all the concerned parties to 

have regular meetings to discuss issues that may arise.  To that end it 
conditioned the applicant to have regular meetings with the residents of 
Dockley Apartments and other neighbouring residents to discuss issues that 
may arise. 

 
6. As the applicant had stated that he did not use home delivery services, the 

sub-committee mindful of the noise that emanates from mopeds, cars and 
other transportation vehicles conditioned that the applicant is not permitted 
under this licence to use home delivery services without applying for a 
variation to their licence.  

 
In reaching its decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and; considered that its decision was 
appropriate and proportionate in all the circumstances 
 

2. Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 



9 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 1 August 2024 
 

them in a different way 
 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Assistant Chief Executive - 
Governance and Assurance.  
 

  

 The meeting ended at 12.18pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


